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TUSCANIA 

 
 

One of the Baraboo 21 
Braun, Clarence 

1894 WI – 1967 WI 

 

 
“Baraboo (WI) News Republic” Saturday 2 Feb 1929 p 3 - 

https://www.newspapers.com/image/868615688/ 

 

https://www.newspapers.com/image/868615688/
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Clarence Braun – “Baraboo (WI) News-Republic” Tuesday  5 February 1935 p 6 - 

https://www.wisconsinhistory.org/Records/Newspaper/BA4734 and 
https://www.newspapers.com/image/868615823/ 

  

 
 
 
 

https://www.wisconsinhistory.org/Records/Newspaper/BA4734
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Clarence Braun – to attend “Baraboo 21” reunion in Baraboo, Sauk WI 5 Feb 1949 

“Madison (WI) Capital Times” Friday 4 Feb 1949 p 12 
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“Portage (WI) Daily Register” Thursday 5 Jan 1967 p 3 
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“Baraboo (WI) News Republic” Friday 6 Jan 1967 p 1 

 

 
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-

content/view/312713:6944?tid=&pid=&queryid=309b97b3-6f8a-400e-8be5-
2c843cd68c72&_phsrc=cPx20433&_phstart=successSource 

 

https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/312713:6944?tid=&pid=&queryid=309b97b3-6f8a-400e-8be5-2c843cd68c72&_phsrc=cPx20433&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/312713:6944?tid=&pid=&queryid=309b97b3-6f8a-400e-8be5-2c843cd68c72&_phsrc=cPx20433&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/312713:6944?tid=&pid=&queryid=309b97b3-6f8a-400e-8be5-2c843cd68c72&_phsrc=cPx20433&_phstart=successSource
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https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:3Q9M-CS1C-HSJJ-

4?view=index&personArk=%2Fark%3A%2F61903%2F1%3A1%3AQPZZ-
66WC&action=view 

 

https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:3Q9M-CS1C-HSJJ-4?view=index&personArk=%2Fark%3A%2F61903%2F1%3A1%3AQPZZ-66WC&action=view
https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:3Q9M-CS1C-HSJJ-4?view=index&personArk=%2Fark%3A%2F61903%2F1%3A1%3AQPZZ-66WC&action=view
https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:3Q9M-CS1C-HSJJ-4?view=index&personArk=%2Fark%3A%2F61903%2F1%3A1%3AQPZZ-66WC&action=view
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US National Homes for Disabled Volunteer Soldiers, Milwaukee WI – 1932 
Clarence Braun, age 37, enlisted 23 Jun 1917 Baraboo WI. Private, Co. F, 101st Supply 
Train. Discharged 26 Apr 1919 Camp Grant IL. Born 14 Dec 1894 WI. NOK Mrs. Clarence 
Braun, Rte. 5, Baraboo WI. Admitted with tonsillitis chronic, pyorrhea alocolosis, nausea 
(?).  Admitted 16 Jun 1932 & discharged 6 Jul 1932. Readmitted Veterans Administration WI 
4 Aug 1936 – discharged 7 Sep 1936 A.W.O.L. 

https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:33S7-9P8N-
C1T?view=index&personArk=%2Fark%3A%2F61903%2F1%3A1%3AVH4V-

HNX&action=view 
 

 
Life: 

 

https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:33S7-9P8N-C1T?view=index&personArk=%2Fark%3A%2F61903%2F1%3A1%3AVH4V-HNX&action=view
https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:33S7-9P8N-C1T?view=index&personArk=%2Fark%3A%2F61903%2F1%3A1%3AVH4V-HNX&action=view
https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:33S7-9P8N-C1T?view=index&personArk=%2Fark%3A%2F61903%2F1%3A1%3AVH4V-HNX&action=view
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“Baraboo (WI) News Republic” Wednesday 30 Apr 1913 p 2 

 

 
“Baraboo (WI) Weekly News” Thursday 22 May 1913 p 5 
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“Baraboo (WI) Republic” Thursday 23 Aug 1917 p 6 

 

 
“Baraboo (WI) News Republic” Saturday 9 Feb 1918 p 8 
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“Baraboo (WI) News Republic” Monday 11 Mar 1918 p 3 

 

 
“Baraboo (WI) News Republic” Saturday 20 Jul 1918 p 5 
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“Baraboo (WI) News Republic” Thursday 21 Nov 1918 p 6 
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“Baraboo (WI) News Republic” Thursday 6 Feb 1919 p 2 

 

 
“Baraboo (WI) Weekly News” Thursday 27 Mar 1919 p 7 
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“Baraboo (WI) News Republic” Saturday 19 Apr 1919 p 1 

 

 
“Baraboo (WI) News Republic” Friday 18 Apr 1924 p 5 
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“Baraboo (WI) News Republic” Tuesday 10 Jun 1924 p 5 

 

 
“Madison (WI) Capital Times” Wednesday 11 Jun 1924 p 3 
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“Wisconsin State Journal” Saturday 4 Feb 1928 p 7 
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“Baraboo (WI) News Republic” Tuesday 28 Jan 1930 p 1 
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“Baraboo (WI) News Republic” Saturday 7 Feb 1931 p 1 

 

 
“Baraboo (WI) News Republic” Wednesday 13 Feb 1935 p 6 
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“Wisconsin State Journal” Sunday 7 Feb 1943 p 11 
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“Wisconsin State Journal” (Madison WI) Friday 4 Feb 1944 p 9 

 
 
 



21 
 

 
“Baraboo (WI) News Republic” Friday 5 Feb 1954 p 1 & p 2 

 
Wife Violet Thomas 

 
 

 
“Baraboo (WI) News Republic” Monday 17 Oct 1927 p 2 
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https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-

content/view/91140443:61484?tid=60609449&pid=48059205695&queryid=b936e5bf-
2c88-413c-a68b-710f4f01193f&_phsrc=cPx20336&_phstart=successSource 

 
 

 
“Baraboo (WI) News Republic” Saturday 4 Nov 1944 p 4 

 
 

 
“Baraboo (WI) News Republic” Monday 4 Mar 1946 p 1 

https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/91140443:61484?tid=60609449&pid=48059205695&queryid=b936e5bf-2c88-413c-a68b-710f4f01193f&_phsrc=cPx20336&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/91140443:61484?tid=60609449&pid=48059205695&queryid=b936e5bf-2c88-413c-a68b-710f4f01193f&_phsrc=cPx20336&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/91140443:61484?tid=60609449&pid=48059205695&queryid=b936e5bf-2c88-413c-a68b-710f4f01193f&_phsrc=cPx20336&_phstart=successSource
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Pallbearers were Tuscania survivors – “Baraboo (WI) News Republic” Wednesday 6 Mar 

1946 p 3 
 

 
Marriage of Violet’s parents following her birth – “La Crosse (WI) Tribune” Tuesday 9 May 

1911 p 5 
 

 
Marriage of Violet’s parents - “Vernon County Censor” (Virocqua WI) Wednesday 10 May 

1911 p 8 
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Violet’s maternal grandparents Joseph Maples & Lucy (Stone) Maples & her mother, Kate 

Maples, Thomas and “one Braun infant” - Find A Grave 39477025 
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Obituary of Violet’s father Mirn Thomas - “Madison (WI) Capital Times” Friday 8 Jan 1960 p 

12 – she predeceased him 
 

 
Marriage of Mirn Thomas & Katy Maples in 1911 - https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-

content/view/91409001:61484?tid=&pid=&queryid=46ced3c4-3a35-4c68-8a95-
51e311d5f5b6&_phsrc=cPx20462&_phstart=successSource 
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Wife Tressia Welborn Reed  

 

 
“Portage (WI) Daily Register” Wednesday 26 Jan 1977 p 3 
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https://www.ancestry.com/family-

tree/person/tree/120927843/person/191002686851/facts?_phsrc=cPx20388&_phstart=su
ccessSource 

 

 
Marriage license with Wayne Reed – “Platteville (WI) Witness” Wednesday 14 Oct 1931 p 2 

 

 
Some of Wayne Reed’s criminal history - “Platteville (WI) Journal & Grant County News” 

Wednesday 12 Aug 1925 p 1 
 

https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/120927843/person/191002686851/facts?_phsrc=cPx20388&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/120927843/person/191002686851/facts?_phsrc=cPx20388&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/120927843/person/191002686851/facts?_phsrc=cPx20388&_phstart=successSource
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“Platteville (WI) Journal & Grant County News” Wednesday 19 Aug 1925 p 1 

 

 
“Wisconsin State Journal” (Madison WI) Tuesday 27 Dec 1927 p 15 
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“Platteville (WI) Journal & Grant County News” Wednesday 28 Dec 1927 p 1 

 

 
“Platteville (WI) Journal & Grant County News” Wednesday 25 Jan 1928 p 1 

 

 
“Grant County Herald” (Lancaster WI) Wednesday 27 Aug 1930 p 6 
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“Grant County Herald” (Lancaster WI) Wednesday 25 Apr 1934 p 1 

 

 
“Grant County Herald” (Lancaster WI) Wednesday 1 Dec 1937 p 1 
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Marriage license  of Tressia Welborn (Welhorn?) & Clarence Braun -“Baraboo (WI) News 

Republic” Wednesday 25 Jul 1951 p 1 
 

 
“Wisconsin State Journal” (Madison WI) Sunday 29 Jul 1951 p 16 

 
“Platteville (WI) Witness” Wednesday 15 Sep 1937 p 1 
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“Grant County Independent” (Lancaster WI) Thursday 9 Sep 1937 p 1 
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“Bloomington (IL) Record” Wednesday 15 Sep 1937 p 1 

 

 
“Grant County Herald” (Lancaster WI) Wednesday 13 Sep 1937 p 1 
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Obituary of Ida Mae Dailey Welborn Thomas Dale, the mother of Tressia Welborn Braun 
(Clarence’s 2nd wife) & mother-in-law of Violet Thomas Braun (Clarence’s 1st wife) - “La 

Crosse (WI) Tribune” Tuesday 10 Feb 1970 p 13 
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Obituary of Tressia’s sister Alta (1909-1922) – “Bloomington (WI) Record” Wednesday 11 

Jan 1922 p 4 
 



36 
 

 
“Fennimore (WI) Times” Wednesday 11 Jan 1922 p 1 

 

 
“Fennimore (WI) Times” Wednesday 23 Nov 1921 p 7 

 

 
“Fennimore (WI) Times” Wednesday 8 Nov 1922 p 11 

 
 

 
“Fennimore (WI) Times” Wednesday 14 Mar 1923 p 1 
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“Fennimore (WI) Times” Wednesday 29 Jul 1924 p 1 

 

 
“Platteville (WI) Journal & Grant County News” Wednesday 2 Dec 1931 p 6 
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Obituary of Tressia’s maternal grandmother, Mary Jane Bodenner Dailey Garthwaite – 

“Grant County Herald” (Lancaster WI) Wednesday 13 Feb 1929 p 1 
 
 

Children: 
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Details on this son lacking, apparently born  Jun 1928 – “Baraboo (WI) News Republic” 
Wednesday 25 Jul 1928 p 4 – is he buried with his maternal grandmother? 
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Daughter Emma Katherine Braun Peterson Shilley (           
https://www.helgesonfuneralhome.com/obituary/Emma-Shilley 

 
 

 
“Chippewa Herald-Telegram” (Chippewa Falls WI) Monday 10 Feb 1930 p 3 

https://www.helgesonfuneralhome.com/obituary/Emma-Shilley


41 
 

 

 
“Baraboo (WI) News Republic” Tuesday 14 Jul 1942 p 4 

 
 

 
“Coeur d’Alene (ID) Press” Monday 21 Apr 1947 p 7 

 

 
“Baraboo (WI) News Republic” Wednesday 18 Jan 1967 p 4 
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https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/61251/images/i2275647-
00033?pId=100118902 

 
 
 

https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/61251/images/i2275647-00033?pId=100118902
https://www.ancestry.com/imageviewer/collections/61251/images/i2275647-00033?pId=100118902


43 
 

 

 
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-

content/view/3393914:7316?tid=3491610&pid=242483915367&queryid=9408b704-60e3-
486c-b935-512e6169ae5a&_phsrc=cPx20354&_phstart=successSource 

https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/3393914:7316?tid=3491610&pid=242483915367&queryid=9408b704-60e3-486c-b935-512e6169ae5a&_phsrc=cPx20354&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/3393914:7316?tid=3491610&pid=242483915367&queryid=9408b704-60e3-486c-b935-512e6169ae5a&_phsrc=cPx20354&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/3393914:7316?tid=3491610&pid=242483915367&queryid=9408b704-60e3-486c-b935-512e6169ae5a&_phsrc=cPx20354&_phstart=successSource
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Son Arnold Clarence Braun (1931-2012) – “Franklin (IN) Daily Journal” Saturday 22 Sep 

2012 p 5 
 

 
“Baraboo (WI) News Republic” Thursday 9 Jun 1933 p 4 
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https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-

content/view/5105248:60716?tid=20459141&pid=252357281483&queryid=bf8b2593-
997f-49aa-94f7-efa7f3156592&_phsrc=cPx20362&_phstart=successSource 
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Son Cecil Glen Braun (1932-2015) – Find A Grave 148095847 

 

 
“Baraboo (WI) News Republic” Friday 1 Sep 1944 p 4 

 

 
“Baraboo (WI) News Republic” Thursday 1 Feb 1951 p 3 
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“Fort Worth (TX) Star-Telegram” Sunday 21 Jan 2015 p A18 

 

 
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/924010815%3A9168 

 

https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/924010815%3A9168
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https://www.dignitymemorial.com/obituaries/arlington-tx/melva-braun-10069619 

 
Stepson: 

 

 
“Grant County Herald” (Lancaster WI) Wednesday 6 Jan 1937 p 1 

 



50 
 

 



51 
 

  
“Portage (WI) Daily Register” Tuesday 16 Jan 2007 p 12 

 
 



52 
 

 
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-

content/view/34567313:60901?tid=&pid=&queryid=cc0aac55-c398-4961-84bc-
decc41d4de43&_phsrc=cPx20396&_phstart=successSource 

 
 

Father: 
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“Baraboo (WI) News Republic” Tuesday 1 Mar 1949 p 4 
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“Madison (WI) Capital Journal” Wednesday 23 Feb 1949 p 12 

 

 
“Baraboo (WI) Weekly News” Thursday 29 Feb 1912 p 16 
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“Baraboo (WI) Republic” Thursday 26 Oct 1918 p 2 

 
Mother: 
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Emma Block BRAUN is standing in the back, 2nd from left - 

https://www.ancestry.com/mediaui-
viewer/tree/14633102/person/1523461816/media/e569c64f-3e44-43b2-81ae-

e3d211a40e6f 
 

 
“Baraboo (WI) News Republic” Wednesday 5 Jan 1927 p 4 
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“Wisconsin State Journal” (Madison WI) Thursday 6 Jan 1927 p 115 

 
Siblings: 
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Sister Lena Verna Braun O’Brion Tupper “Brown” – “Baraboo (WI) News Republic” 

Thursday 1 Apr 1920 p 1 
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“Baraboo (WI) Weekly News” Thursday 12 Dec 1912 p 8 

 

 
“Baraboo (WI) News Republic” Tuesday 12 Dec 1916 p 4 
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https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-

content/view/91329541:61484?tid=&pid=&queryid=67a0f50d-a212-4c0a-8ea9-
a5070bf12877&_phsrc=cPx20331&_phstart=successSource 

 

 
“Baraboo (WI) Republic” Thursday 25 Jan 1917 p 6 

 

 
“Baraboo (WI) News Republic” Monday 30 Apr 1917 p 3 

 
“Baraboo (WI) Republic” Thursday 9 Aug 1917 p 10 

 
“Baraboo (WI) Republic” Thursday 7 Mar 1918 p 4 
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“Baraboo (WI) Republic” Thursday 4 Apr 1918 p 12 

 
 

 
“Wisconsin State Journal” (Madison WI) Friday 13 Dec 1918 p 4 
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“Watertown (WI) News” Thursday 26 Dec 1918 p 2 

 
 

 
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-

content/view/1012687:2544?tid=&pid=&queryid=fc1de119-b308-4c19-9f82-
a71337624104&_phsrc=cPx20306&_phstart=successSource 

 
 

https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/1012687:2544?tid=&pid=&queryid=fc1de119-b308-4c19-9f82-a71337624104&_phsrc=cPx20306&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/1012687:2544?tid=&pid=&queryid=fc1de119-b308-4c19-9f82-a71337624104&_phsrc=cPx20306&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/1012687:2544?tid=&pid=&queryid=fc1de119-b308-4c19-9f82-a71337624104&_phsrc=cPx20306&_phstart=successSource
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64 
 

https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/35803920%3A61482

https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/35803920%3A61482
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/35803920%3A61482
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“Mason City (IA) Globe-Gazette” Saturday 1 Apr 1989 p 12 

 
 

 
“Baraboo (WI) News Republic” Thursday 19 Jul 1917 p 4 
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“Baraboo (WI) News Republic” Monday 24 Dec 1917 p 7 

 
 

 
“Fayette (IA) County Leader” Thursday 18 Sep 1920 p 4 
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Is this him? https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:3Q9M-C3MS-Z75T-

N?view=index&personArk=%2Fark%3A%2F61903%2F1%3A1%3AWQWN-
NCZM&action=view 

 

 
“Baraboo (WI) News Republic” Saturday 18 Sep 1920 p 4 

 
 

 
“Baraboo (WI) News Republic” Friday 2 Sep 1921 p 4 
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“Baraboo (WI) News Republic” Thursday 13 Jan 1927 p 6 
 
 
 
 
 

 
“Waterloo (IA) Courier” Thursday 24 Dec 1931 p 12 

 
 
 



69 
 

https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-
content/view/5078:60384?tid=13968962&pid=1331993430&queryid=568433e2-5069-

4632-bb46-aec70772aa85&_phsrc=cPx20297&_phstart=successSource 
 

 
“Baraboo (WI) Republic” Thursday 3 Aug 1916 p 3 

 

 
“Baraboo (WI) Republic” Thursday 2 Oct 1919 p 3 
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“Fayette (IA) County Leader” Thursday 11 Mar 1937 p 1 

 

 
“Fayette (IA) County Leader” Thursday 23 Sep 1937 p 4 
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“Cedar Rapids (IA) Gazette” Wednesday 16 Feb 1938 p 13 

 

 
“Fayette (IA) County Leader” Thursday 23 Aug 1945 p 4 

 

 

 
Sister Mabel Ella Braun DuBoise Bennett Kuphal (1899-1995) -  

“Baraboo (WI) News-Republic” Monday 24 Aug 1914 p 5 
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“Portage (WI) Daily Register” Thursday 10 Aug 1995 p 2 

 

 
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/1232280%3A61484 

 
 



73 
 

 
“Portage (WI) Daily Register” Monday 1 May 1995 p 5 

 
 
 

 
“Portage (WI) Daily Register” Friday 9 Feb 1923 p 1 
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Brother Herman R. Braun (1901-1918) - https://www.ancestry.com/family-

tree/person/tree/26183510/person/180164103180/facts?_phsrc=cPx20406&_phstart=suc
cessSource 

 

 
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-

content/view/90083:4750?tid=26183510&pid=180164103180&queryid=ba4773a9-f435-
4b06-b293-6e95ac84fe9e&_phsrc=cPx20409&_phstart=successSource 

 

 

https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/26183510/person/180164103180/facts?_phsrc=cPx20406&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/26183510/person/180164103180/facts?_phsrc=cPx20406&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/26183510/person/180164103180/facts?_phsrc=cPx20406&_phstart=successSource
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https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-
content/view/2676710:61483?tid=26183510&pid=180164103180&queryid=087d527a-

56ba-4849-b67d-1a3973df88df&_phsrc=cPx20407&_phstart=successSource 
 

 
“Baraboo (WI) News Republic” Wednesday 7 Aug 1918 p 6 

 
 
 

https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/2676710:61483?tid=26183510&pid=180164103180&queryid=087d527a-56ba-4849-b67d-1a3973df88df&_phsrc=cPx20407&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/2676710:61483?tid=26183510&pid=180164103180&queryid=087d527a-56ba-4849-b67d-1a3973df88df&_phsrc=cPx20407&_phstart=successSource
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/2676710:61483?tid=26183510&pid=180164103180&queryid=087d527a-56ba-4849-b67d-1a3973df88df&_phsrc=cPx20407&_phstart=successSource


76 
 

 
“Baraboo (WI) Republic” Thursday 8 Aug 1918 p 8 
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Brother William Robert Braun (1904-1972) – left: “Wisconsin State Journal” (Madison WI) 

Wednesday 11 Oct 1972 p 7 and right: “Baraboo (WI) News Republic” Tuesday 10 Oct 1972 
p 6 

 



78 
 

 
“Green Bay (WI) Press-Gazette” Monday 18 Jan 1932 p 1 

 



79 
 

 
“Portage (WI) Daily Register” Thursday 4 Feb 1932 p 1 

 
 
 

 



80 
 

 
“Wisconsin State Journal” (Madison WI) Sunday7 Feb 1932 p 18 
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Sister Lillian Braun Weishoff (1906-1977) -  

“Wisconsin State Register” (Portage WI) Friday 8 Jan 1932 p 1 
 

 
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/67177948%3A3693 
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https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-
content/view/1012013:61484?tid=26183510&pid=182169618424&queryid=a720fb90-

4d33-483c-8699-1627f4f9c29b&_phsrc=cPx20415&_phstart=successSource 
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Elmer father of Beverly Jean Reed, the wife of Charles H. Reed, who is the son of Clarence 
Braun’s sister Lillian Weishoff – “Portage (WI) Daily Register” Saturday 17 May 1980 p 3 

 

 
“Portage (WI) Daily Register” Wednesday 25 Jul 1945 p 1 

 
 

 
“Wisconsin State Journal” (Madison WI) Thursday 26 Jul 1945 p 16 
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“Portage (WI) Daily Register” Monday 24 Jun 1957 p 3 
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Sister Irene C. Braun Balducci (1908-1994) - https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-
content/view/2573330:3693?tid=180252697&pid=412350752844&queryid=d70a94a1-

ecde-43be-8a59-6cc7a5a1b2c2&_phsrc=cPx20422&_phstart=successSource 
 
 
 

Abbreviations: 
b = born 
d = died 

F: = Find A Grave (www.findagrave.org) 
NOK = next-of-kin 

 
Name:  Clarence Braun 
Name variations:  
Military: 
On Tuscania:  107th Supply Co. E - private 
Serial number:  251,248 
Entered service from:  Baraboo, Sauk WI 
Sailed on “Tuscania” as: Clarence Braun 
Next-of-kin on “Tuscania”: father Herman Braun, 617 - 7th Ave., Baraboo WI 
Returned from war on: "Winifredian" Apr 1919 
Sailed on return ship as: Clarence Braun 
Next-of-kin on return ship & rank: mother Mrs. Emma Braun, 620 - 4th Ave., Baraboo WI 
(pvt, Co. F, 101st Supply Train)  
World War I draft registration (1917): as Clarence Braun - 14 Dec 1894 Merrimack WI; res: 
617 – 6th, Baraboo, Sauk WI. Single. Farmer, Ed Von Wald, Baraboo. When asked if he 
claimed exemption from the draft, “not answered.” Tall in height, medium build. 
National Tuscania Survivors Association 1939 roster:  Baraboo WI 
World War II draft registration (1942): b. 14 Dec 1894 Merrimac Township WI; res: West 
Point township, Columbia WI  Mailing address: Lodi WI. NOK Mrs. Clarence of Lodi WI, 
their mailing address] Employed by Orville Alcott of West Point township, Columbia Co. 
WI. Height: 5’6” – 175 lbs.  
 
Veterans Administration Military Index: 
Enlisted 15 Jul 1917 
Discharged 26 Apr 1919 
Address: 510 Elizabeth St., Baraboo, Sauk WI 
Rank/unit: private, Co. F, 101st Supply Train 
 
Birth & death: 
Born:  14 Dec 1894 Merrimac township, Sauk WI 
Died:  4 Jan 1967 Madison, Dane WI (in a hospital)  
Find A Grave record: 33102458, presence on Tuscania noted in flower 
Burial location: Merrimac, Sauk WI  



86 
 

Cemetery: Kingston 
Tombstone: buried with his two wives on either side of him 
 
Father: Herman Braun, 1863 Merrimac, Sauk WI – 22 Feb 1949 Baraboo, Sauk WI.  
Son of Robert Karl Heinrich Braun & Hanna Maria Emilie (Amelia) Bilke. Obituary: “Madison 
(WI) Capital Times” 23 Feb 1949 p. 12 – Herman, age 83, d. 22 Feb 1949 at his home in 
Baraboo after an illness of 2 weeks. A Baraboo resident for 30 years. Survived by 2 sons: 
William & Clarence Braun, both Baraboo WI, and 4 daughters. Mrs. Fred Bennett (Portage 
WI), Mrs. Elmer Wishoff (Portage WI), Lena Braun, Oelwein IA & Mrs. Irene Balducci 
(Hinsdale IL). 
Buried in Kingston Cemetery, Merrimac, Sauk WI. 
Find A Grave: 33102917 
 
Mother: Emma Block Braun, Feb 1875 Prairie du Sac, Sauk WI – 5 Jan 1927 Baraboo, Sauk 
WI (at her home).  
Daughter of John G. Block (1842-1921, F: 148874616) & Theresa Rosine Jabel (1849-1944, 
F: 148874645). 
In the 1880 census, Emma Block (5 WI) lived in Prairie du Sac, Sauk WI with parents John 
Block (age 38, born Saxony, parents b. Saxony, farmer) & Theresa (28 WI, father b. Prussia, 
mother b. Saxony, keeping house) & siblings Hannah (9), Charles (7), George (2) & Robert (3 
months), all born WI. 
Buried in Kingston Cemetery, Merrimac, Sauk WI.  
Find A Grave: 33102976 
Parents’ marriage: 11 Jan 1894 Sauk Co. WI 
 
Spouse:  Violet Cementha Thomas Braun, 30 Mar 1911 Vernon Co. WI – 1 Mar 1946 
Madison, Dane WI.  Referred to as “Samantha” in son Cecil ‘s obituary. 
Her father was Mirn A. or E. (Earl?) Thomas (1887-1960, F: 135561421). In Mirn’s obituary 
(“Madison Capital Times” Friday 8 Jan 1960 p 12), it says his 1st wife had died 20 years 
earlier [i.e. ca. 1940] & 4 years later, he married Mrs. Ida Welborne [i.e. ca. 1944]. She is the 
mother of Clarence Braun’s 2nd wife, Tressia Welborn.  
Violet’s mother was Catherine/Katherine (Kate) Maples, the daughter of Joseph F. Maples 
(died 7 Apr 1925 Richland Co. WI) & Lucy A. Stone. Mirn Thomas & Katie Maples married 28 
Apr 1911 in Vernon Co. WI, a month after Violet’s birth. His marriage information uses the 
name Earl Thomas. Kate Maples Thomas is buried in Jug Creek Cemetery, Rockton, Vernon 
WI, F; 39477025, with an unknown death date. 
In 1910, her mother Katie M. Maples (21 WI) lived in Stark, Vernon WI with father Joseph 
Maples (63 OH, in his 3rd marriage, a farmer) & mother Lucy (42 WI, in her 2nd marriage) & 
siblings Albert (23 KS), Gertie R. (19), William G. (15), Della M. (10), Martin G. (8) & Oscar R. 
(1). Her siblings are all born in WI. Other records list Katie’s birth in Kansas & the rest of her 
siblings in WI. The 1900 census for Whitestown, Vernon WI lists her mother Katy M. 
Maples’s birthdate as Jun 1889 KS. Kate Thomas (54 WI) was alive on 27 Apr 1940 in 
Henrietta, Richland WI, married to Mirn Thomas (52 WI), when the census was conducted.  
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In the 1950 census for Henrietta, Richland WI, Violet’s father Mirn Thomas (63 WI farmer) 
lives with wife Ida M. (65 WI). 
Buried in Kingston Cemetery, Merrimac, Sauk WI.  
Spouse Find A Grave: 33102760 
Marriage: 1928 in Sauk Co. WI 
 
Spouse: Tressia Ethel Welborn (Wellborn/Wellborne/Wilburn) Reed Braun, 27 Apr 1907 
Crawford Co. WI – 24 Jan 1977 Portage, Columbia WI.   
Daughter of Charles Henry Welborn/Wilburn (ca. 1872 IN according to 1910 census or ca. 
1866 IN according to 1920 census) – 18 Apr 1934 Crawford Co. WI) & Ida May Dailey. Ida 
was the daughter of Albert George Dailey (1853-1930, F: 191865975) & Mary J. Bodenner 
(1855-1929, F: 177093219). Charles & Ida married on 10 Apr 1900 in Grant Co. WI. She had 
been sentenced in sep 1937 to 5 years in the Waupun (WI) Correctional Institute for 
knowing of and therefore allowing the sexual abuse of her 12-year-old daughter (Tressia’s 
younger sister) by a 42-year-old man.  
Tressia’s mother Ida Dailey Welborn later married Mirn Earl Thomas, the father of Clarence 
Braun’s 1st wife, Violet Thomas. Ida died with the surname Dale on 7 Feb 1970 in Prairie du 
Chien WI & is buried in Hill Crest Cemetery, Montfort, Grant WI, F: 148240916. Ida had 
married Cornelius Ferris (“Nick”) Dale (1891-1965, F; 148240519).   
In 1910, Charles Wilburn (38 IN, parents b. IN, in his 1st marriage, married 9 years, miner in 
a zinc mine) lived in Platteville, Grant WI with his wife Ida M. (25 WI, parents b. WI, in 1st 
marriage) & children Retha (5 WI), Tessie (3 WI) & Alta (9 months WI). This census was 
conducted 20 Apr 1910. 
In 1920, Chas. H. Wilburn (54 IN, parents b. US, laborer, general farm) lived with wife Ida M. 
(35 WI, father b. WI, mother b. England) in Millville, Grant WI with children Loretta M. (14 
WI), Thressa E. (12 WI), Alta A. (10 WI), Frieda G. (8 WI) & Charles A. (4 WI). 
Tressia Welborn of Millville WI obtained a marriage license in Grant Co. WI in Oct 1931 with 
Wayne Reed of Lancaster WI. Wayne Valley Reed, 20 Sep 1905 Burton, Grant WI – 8 May 
1992 Grant Co. WI is buried in Burton Cemetery, Burton, Grant WI, F: 11455602. He had 
been previously married and in trouble with the law, being arrested, convicted and 
imprisoned/jailed several times. He was the son of Morgan Reed & Myrtle Shinow. In 1920, 
Wayne V. Reed (14 WI) lived with parents Morgie Reed (55) & Myrtle Reed (43) in Waterloo, 
Grant WI.  
In 1950, Tressia Reed, 42 WI, separated, lived at 915 Vilas, Madison, Dane WI where she 
was the maid in the private household of Morris & Rose Heifetz & their children.  
Obituary: “Portage (WI) Daily Register” 26 Jan 1977 p 3 – Tressia Braun, age 69, of Rte. 2 
Pardeeville WI, death was reported yesterday. Survived by son Charles Reed of Pardeeville 
WI & 2 stepsons Arnold Braun (Frankfort IN) & Cecil Brown [sic] (Arlington TX) & 
stepdaughter Emma Shielley (NM) & brother Charles Wellborne (Linden WI). “Portage Daily 
Register” 25 Jan 1977 p 5 – died 24 Jan at Divine Savior Hospital. May be the Thressa E. 
Wilburn listed with father Charles H. & mother Ida M. in WI censuses.  
Buried in Kingston Cemetery, Merrimac, Sauk WI. 
Spouse Find A Grave: 33102722 
Marriage: obtained marriage license in Jul 1951 in Sauk Co. WI.  
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Children: by Violet Thomas 

• A son, ca. Jun 1928? The “Baraboo (WI) News Republic” Wednesday 25 Jul 1928 p 4   
reports that the one-month-old son of Mr. & Mrs. Clarence Braun was admitted to 
the Ringling Hospital in Baraboo, Sauk WI with a dislocated arm, cause of the injury 
unknown. Not listed in 1930 census. Find A Grave record 39477025 shows the 
tombstone of Joseph & Lucy (Stone) Maples, their 2 sons, their daughter Kate 
Maples Thomas & “One Braun infant.” Kate Maples Thomas was the mother of 
Violet Thomas Braun & presumably the grandmother of a Braun baby. Is this 
Clarence & Violet’s son? There is no separate Find A Grave record for the infant.   

• Emma Katherine Braun Petersen Shilley, 24 Aug 1929 Stark, Vernon WI – 25 Jul 2017 
Roseau, Roseau MN, - Listed as Mrs. Kenneth Peterson of Tomah WI when her 
father dies Jan 1967 & as Emma Shielley of NM when her stepmother Tressia dies 
Jan 1977 & as Emma Shilley of MN when her brother Cecil dies in 2015. – Married 
Kenneth Petersen (often found as Peterson) on 19 Apr 1947 in Coeur d’Alene, 
Kootenai ID; they had 5 children before divorcing. Kenneth Lester Petersen was 
born 6 Sep 1928 Chehalis, Lewis WA & died 24 Sep 2006 in Spokane Co. WA, the 
son of Martin J. Petersen & Alice M. Henderson. – In the 1950 census Kenneth L. 
Petersen (21 WA, logging, lumber) lived with wife Emma K. (20 WI) & daughters 
Patricia A. (2 WA) & Mary Lou (Feb 1949 WA) in Fortuna, Humboldt CA.  Married 
Michael Shilley in 1968; they divorced.  

• Arnold Clarence Braun, 15 Apr 1931 Baraboo, WI – 20 Sep 2012 Franklin, Johnson 
IN. Listed in Jan 1977 & 2008 as a resident of Frankfort IN. Died before brother Cecil 
(who died in 2015). Husband of Peggy Marie Jones (1938-1999, F: 159607294) whom 
he married in Jackson Co. MO on 11 Jun 1959. She was the daughter of Chester 
Arthur Jones Jr. & Helen Katherine Novich. – On 18 Nov 2000 in Franklin, Johnson IN, 
Arnold married Carol Jean Ames (1954 IN – 2020 AZ) who had previously married 
Richard Everett Roberts on 5 Mar 1954 in IN. - Buried in Greenlawn Cemetery, 
Frankfort, Clinton IN. F: 159607248 

• Cecil Glen Braun, 11 Nov 1932 Baraboo, Sauk WI – 10 Jun 2015 Arlington, Tarrant 
TX.  Cecil was a resident of Arlington TX in Jan 1977 when his stepmother Tressia 
died & living in Arlington TX in Jan 1967 when his father dies. Find A Grave record 
lists parents as Clarence Braun & Samantha Thomas. In US Air Force. Preceded in 
death by brother Arnold Braun. Survived by sister Emma Shilley of MN. – Husband of 
Melva Joyce Horton (1935-2021, F: 265820736), whom he married in Tarrant Co. TX 
on 20 Dec 1951. Melva was the daughter of J.T. Horton. - Buried in Moore Memorial 
Gardens Cemetery, Arlington, Tarrant TX. F: 1480953847.  

 
Stepson: son of 2nd wife Tressia Welborn  

• Charles Henry Reed, 1928 Savanna, Carroll IL – 15 Jan 2007 Friendship, Adams WI, 
Since his mother Tressia Welborn did not marry Wayne Reed in WI until 1931 & the 
Welborn family moved to Savanna IL in Nov 1922, and Charles’s obituary does not 
name his father, it is likely that he was not fatheed by Wayne Reed but used the 
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Reed surname. - Resident of Pardeeville WI in Jan 1977. F: 106458331) His obituary 
in the “Portage (WI) Daily Register” of Tuesday 16 Jan 2007 p 12 lists his mother as 
“Theresa Welborn” and does not list a father. - He married Beverly Jean Weishoff on 
23 Aug 1958 in Portage, Columbia WI. Beverly was the sister of Elmer Weishoff, who 
was married to Clarence Braun’s sister Lillian Braun. - Buried in Saint John’s 
Evangelical Lutheran Cemetery, Doylestown, Columbia WI. F: 106458331 

 
Siblings: 

• Lena Verna Braun O’Brion (O’Brien) Tupper Brown, 2 Dec 1896 Prairie du Sac, Sauk 
WI – 30 Mar 1989 Mason City, Cerro Gordo IA. – Married James P. O’Brion of Beloit, 
Rock WI on 9 Dec 1916 at the German Lutheran Church parsonage in Baraboo, Sauk 
WI. His surname is spelled O’Brion in the article about his marriage, and also in an 
April 1918 legal summons filed by Lena O’Brion. He entered WWI from Beloit WI. 
One newspaper account in 1918 reports he was missing in action; another that he 
was wounded, degree undetermined & had previously been reported as missing in 
action. In those articles, his name is listed as James P. O’Brien of Beloit WI. - In April 
1918, Lena V. O’Brion published a legal notice requesting James P. O’Brion to 
appear, the cause for the summons not noted. - Lena is then notified om Oct 1918 
that James was killed in an airplane accident in France.- She married Roy Tupper in 
Feb 1919. Roy was born May 1885 in Fayette Co. IA, the son of Wade Oakley Tupper 
(1860-1938, F: 134084009) & Marilla Ella Thompson (1863-1932, F: 134084174). He 
had been sentenced in Fayette Co. IA on 1 May 1907 to serve 16 months for 
breaking & entering to the Men’s Reformatory at Anamosa IA, which he entered 16 
Mar 1910 & from which he was paroled 25 May 1911. -   According to several WI 
newspaper articles in Apr 1920, James P. “O’Brien” returns home alive from war, 
having had his two amputations on leg amputated twice, and is recovering in Walter 
Reed Hospital in Maryland when someone tells him his wife in Baraboo WI has 
remarried. A divorce action is filed in Apr 1920. The case is called an ”Enoch Arden” 
case, after the title character Enoch Arden in a narrative poem written by Alfred Lord 
Tennyson in 1865, describing a similar situation in which a man, thought lost at sea, 
returns to find his wife remarried. It is used to refer to the legal principle about 
someone being declared dead after a certain period of time without contact.– A 
foreclosure notice between Lena V. & James P. “O’Brien” is published in Sep 1920 
in Baraboo WI. – It was not found possible to trace James P. O’Brion/O’Brien 
definitively. - In the IA state census of 1925, Roy Tupper (38), Lena (38) & daughter 
Pauline (8) live in West Union, Fayette IA. – In the 1930 census, Roy Tupper (43 IA, 
parents b. IA, laborer on the county bridge), his wife Lena (38 WI, parents b. WI) & 
daughter Pauline (14 WI, father b. IA [disputable], mother b. WI) live with Roy’s 
parents, Wade & Ella Tupper in West Union, Fayette IA. Wade is a section man on 
the railroad. Roy reports he was age 27 at the time of his 1st marriage; Lena says she 
was 17. - Lena divorced Roy Tupper in Sep 1937.  “Fayette County [IA] Leader” 23 
Sep 1937 p 4 – divorce granted to Lena Tupper, who sued husband Roy Tupper of 
West Union. – Then she drops the Tupper name in favor of using the surname 
“Brown,” the Anglicized version of the name “Braun.”  - Resident of Oelwein IA in 
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Feb 1949 when her father dies & of Mason City IA in Jan 1967 when her brother 
Clarence dies.  According to her obituary, she had donated body to the University of 
Iowa Department of Anatomy. - Her daughter Pauline Ada Tupper married Albert 
Bernard (“Bert”) Chesley. Pauline (15 Apr 1916-7 Feb 2013, F: 186142731) who also 
donated her body to the University of Iowa Anatomical Department.  Note Pauline 
was born before Lena’s marriage to James P. O’Brion. She is listed as an O’Brien 
daughter in early newspaper articles & then becomes “Pauline Tupper.”  - Obituary: 
“Mason City (IA) Globe-Gazette” 1 Apr 1989 p 12 – Lena V. BROWN, age 92, b. 2 Dec 
1896 in Baraboo WI to Herman & Emma (Block) Braun. Formerly a resident of 1037 – 
19th St. SW, Mason City IA. Died 30 Mar 1989 at Good Shepherd Nursing Home, 
Mason City. Body donated to University of Iowa Department of Anatomy. She 
attended school in Baraboo & worked in a woolen mill there for several years. Was a 
cook at a restaurant in West Union IA. Clerk in Oelwein IA department store. She 
moved to the IOOF Home in Mason City in 1960, there until she entered the nursing 
home in Aug 1968. Survived by daughter Mrs. Pauline Chesley (Mason City) & 2 
sisters: Mrs. Irene Balducci (Eureka IL) & Mrs. Mabel Kuphfer (Portage WI). Preceded 
in death by parents & husband. Buried in Buried in Oakland Cemetery, Iowa City , 
Johnson IA as Lillian V. Brown. F: 152485868. 

• Mabel Ella Braun DuBoise Bennett Kuphal, 16 Dec 1899 Merrimac, Sauk WI – 9 Aug 
1995 Portage, Columbia WI. – Married on 13 Jan 1921 in Sauk Co. WI to Peter 
DuBoise (DuBois), listed as her husband & father of daughter Jeanett V. DuBoise 
Ware, who died 30 Apr 1995 Portage WI. Their daughter Jeanett/Janett Verna 
DuBoise was born 1 Mar 1922 in Baraboo, Sauk WI.  She died with the surname 
Ware on 30 Apr 1995, F: 95855626. – Peter appears to be the Peter Duboise (4 WI) 
living in Baraboo, Sauk WI in 1900, with parents “Pelie” Duboise (62 NY) & Carrie G. 
(46 WI). In 1920 a Peter J. Dubois (24 WI) lives at 314 Third Ave., Baraboo, Sauk WI 
with wife Jennie.  He may be the Peter James Duboise Jr., 13 Sep 1895 or 1896 
Baraboo, Sauk WI – 21 Jun 1954, buried in Patton Cemetery, F: 91914238, the son of 
Peter DuBois & Caroline Link. - Married Fred Bennett 5 Feb 1923 in the Presbyterian 
manse. Both were residents of Portage WI. (“Portage Daily Register 9 Feb 1923 p 1).  
Fred Bennett (1872-1953, F: 38703963).. Listed as Mrs. Fred Bennett of Portage WI 
in Feb 1949 when her father dies. She had at least one child – Henry Bennett – with 
Fred Bennett. Living with Fred in 1930 in Portage WI. - Married to William Kuphal in 
Jun 1957 when widowed (resident of Portage WI when her brother Clarence dies). 
William Edward Kuphal (1896-1976, F: 97789870) is buried with a wife named Violet 
(F: 977898780).  - Living in Pardeeville WI in Oct 1977 when her sister Lillian dies. 
Resident of Frankfort IN when her daughter Ruth I. Carpenter dies. [Ruth’s birth 
name given as Braun in Ruth’s obituary] Obituary: “Portage Daily Register” 10 Aug 
1995 p. 2 Died at age 95 on 9 Aug 1995 in Divine Savior Hospital, Portage WI. 
Resident Portage WI. Burial in Silver Lake Cemetery. B. 16 Dec 1899 to Herman & 
Emma (Block) Braun. Married to Peter DuBoise, who predeceased her. In 1922, 
married Fred Bennett, who d. 1953. In Jun 1957 married William Kuphal; he died 
early 1970s. Survived by son Henry (June) Bennett of Rio WI. Predeceased by her 
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parents & 2 daughters, Ruth Carpenter & Jeanett Ware. – Mabel is buried in Silver 
Lake Cemetery, Portage, Columbia WI. F: 97790142 

• Herman Robert Braun, 6 Nov 1901 Merrimac, Sauk WI – 4 Aug 1918 Merrimac, Sauk 
WI or in Glenville WI. Died at age 17 of acute nephritis. Buried in Kingston Cemetery, 
Merrimac, Sauk WI. F: 33102833 

• William Robert Braun, 22 Apr 1904 Merrimac, Sauk WI – 10 Oct 1972 Baraboo, Sauk 
WI. Resident of Baraboo WI in Jan 1967. Obituary: “Portage Daily Register” 11 Oct 
1972 p 5 – d. at age 68 on 10 Oct 1972. Baraboo resident. Survived by 4 sisters: Mrs. 
Lillian Weishoff (Portage WI), Mrs. Mabel Kuphall (Portage WI), Miss Lena Brown 
(Mason City IA) & Mrs. Irene Balducci (Hinsdale IL). – Husband of Dorothy L. Welk 
(1914-1980, F: 214958426), the daughter of Frank & Theresa M. Welk. Buried in 
Saint Joseph’s Cemetery, Baraboo, Sauk WI. F: 234742080 

• Lillian T. Braun Weishoff/Wieshoff, 3 Jun 1906 WI – 19 Oct 1977 in Divine Savior 
Hospital, Portage, Columbia WI. Resident of Portage WI in Jan 1967 when brother 
Clarence dies & in Portage WI as Mrs. Elmer Wishoff [sic] in Feb 1949 when her 
father dies. – Wife of Elmer W. Weishoff (26 Aug 1898 WI or 1890 WI-8 May 1980 
Kingston, Green Lake WI, F: 167782717). He was the son of William W. Weishoff 
(1870-1945, F: 7753586) & Emma Panzer (1871-1951, F: 7753588). In 1930 census 
for Portage WI, Lillian T. Braun, 22 WI, was living with Fred Bennett & Mabel B., their 
2 daughters & a son. Also in the residence was a niece, Arlean Braun, 4 WI. – Elmer 
and Lillian married 9 Jan 1932 in Columbia Co. WI. - In 1940 census for Portage WI, 
Lillian (32 WI) was living with husband Elmer Weishoff (41 WI) & their oldest child 
was Arlene. Lillian Braun had already applied for a marriage license with Elmer 
Weishoff when her father, Herman Braun, notified authorities that Elmer had stolen 
a logging chain from Albert Millard & was hiding it under his bed.  “Rhinelander (WI) 
Daily News” 18 Jan 1932 p 1 & other papers: Elmer Weishoff spent his honeymoon 
in the Columbia County jail. He pled guilty after his future father-in-law turned him 
in. He had already taken out a license to marry Lillian & was given time off to get 
married. His bride visits daily. “Wisconsin State Journal” 12 Apr 1933 p 6 – Elmer, 
who last year spent his honeymoon in jail, was threatened with another jail 
sentence 11 Apr for contempt of court when he left the courtroom after the judge 
said no one could leave. - “Portage Daily Register” 15 Mar 1946 p 3 – Elmer was in 
court 15 Mar for possessing an illegal fish net, after being arrested by a game 
warden. Given the choice of paying $54.85 or 30 days in the county jail at hard labor, 
he chose jail. Any money he earns while in jail will be given to his family for support. 
“Portage Daily Register” 24 Jan 1955 p 1 – Elmer is on probation for 1 year for 
concealing stolen property of farmer  Glenn Hanson; pled guilty. “Portage Daily 
Register” 5 Aug 1958 p. 1 – in Columbia County court, sentenced to 1 year in county 
jail for non-support; put on probation for 1 year. Lillian & Elmer had 6 sons & 4 
daughters.  Elmer Weishoff of rural Kingston WI d. 16 May 1980 in Divine Savior 
Hospital, leaving 6 sons & 4 daughters. “Portage (WI) Daily Register” 20 Oct 1977 p 
7 – Lillian WIESHOFF,  d. at age 71 in Divine Savior Hospital on 19 Oct 1977, survived 
by 4 daughters & 6 sons.  Does not mention husband. Survived by 3 sisters: Lena 
Braun, Olewine [sic] IA, Irene Balducci (Woodruff) & Mable Kuphal, Pardeeville WI. - 
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Elmer W. is buried as WEISHOFF (1890-1980, F: 167782717) in Doyleston, 
Columbia WI).  – Her children spell their surname Weishoff and Wieshoff-  Lillian is 
buried in Silver Lake Cemetery, Portage, Columbia WI with surname spelled 
WIESHOFF (also used in her obituary). F: 95799563 

• Irene C. Braun Balducci, 20 Jun 1908 West Point, Columbia WI – 30 May 1994 [likely 
in Woodford Co. IL]. Listed as Irene Balducci of Charadon Hills IL in Jan 1967 when 
brother Clarence dies & as Mrs. Irene Balducci of Hinsdale IL in Feb 1949 when her 
father dies. Wife of Alberta/Albert A. Balducci, 1911-1945, F: 122152236. – Irene is 
buried in Bronswood Cemetery, Oak Brook, DuPage IL. F: 122153895 

 
 
Notes: 
Wartime: 
Post-war: 
 
Chicago & North Western Railroad employment record – 2 Dec 1940 
Clarence Braun, Quarry St., Baraboo WI. Age 45, b. 14 Dec 1894 Merrimac, Sauk WI. Son of 
Herman Braun & Emma Block. SSN 393-12-2718. Employed as snow shoveler at Baraboo. 
 
Obituary: 
"Madison [WI] Capital Times" 6 Jan 1967 p 26 - age 72, of Portage, d. in a Madison hospital, 
WWI veteran, member of American Legion & VFW, funeral in Portage  
 
“Portage (WI) Daily Register” 5 Jan 1967 p 3 – d. at age 72, resident of 223 E. Mullet St., 
Portage. Died 4 Jan 1967 in the Veterans Administration Hospital at Madison WI after a long 
illness. WWI veteran, member of American Legioni & VFW. Funeral 7 Jan, with military 
honors. Survived by wife Theresa [sic] Braun, son Glen Braun of Arlington TX & daughter 
Emma (Mrs. Kenneth) Peterson of Tomah WI.  Also survived by brother William Braun 
(Baraboo WI) & 4 sisters: Mable (Mrs. William) Kuphal (Portage WI), Lillian Weishoff 
(Portage WI), Lena Braun (Mason City IA) & Irene Balducci (Charadon Hills IL).  
 
Social Security Number: 393-12-2718 
 
Censuses: 
 
1895 WI state census – Merrimac, Sauk WI – conducted 1 Jun 1905 
Herman Braun, 42, teamster 
Emma, 26, housewife 
Clarence, 10 
Lena, 8 
Mabel, 6 
Herman, 4 
Willie, 1 
Listed with Herman’s parents: 
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Robert Braun, 66 Germany, farmer 
Emile, 63 Germany, housewife 
 
1900 Merrimac, Sauk WI - conducted 7/8 Jun 1900 
Herman Braun, 34 WI, Oct 1865, parents b. Germany, married 16 years, farmer 
Emma, 24 WI, Feb 1876, parents b. Germany, gave birth to 3 children, 3 are living 
Clarence, 4 WI, Dec 1895 
Verna, 2 WI, Dec 1897 
Mabel, 6 months WI, Dec 1899 
 
1905 WI state census – Merrimac, Sauk WI 
Herman Braun, 42 WI 
Emma, 26 WI 
Charles, 10 WI 
Lena, 8 WI 
Mabel, 6 WI 
Herman, 4 WI 
Lillie, 1 Wi 
 
1910 West Point, Columbia WI 
Herman Braun, 45 WI, parents b. Germany, in 1st marriage, married 18 years, laborer, 
general farm 
Emma, 33 WI, parents b. Germany, in 1st marriage, gave birth to 7 children, 7 are liing 
Clarence, 15 WI 
Lena, 12 WI 
Mabel, 10 WI 
Herman, 8 WI 
Willie, 6 WI 
Lilly, 4 WI 
Irene, 1 WI 
 
1920 Baraboo, Sauk WI – 527 Clark St. 
Herman Braun, 54 WI, parents b. Germany, laborer, farm 
Emma, 45 WI, parents b. Germany 
Mabel, 20 WI, weaver, linen mill 
William, 15 WI 
Clarence, 23 WI, laborer, farm, single 
Lillian, 12 WI 
Irene, 10 WI 
 
1930 Sumpter, Sauk WI – Pleasant Rd. – rented – conducted 24/25 Apr 1930 
Clarence Brown, 35 WI, parents b. WI, age 33 at 1st marriage, farm laborer, general farm, 
war service section left blank (on entire page, either blank or not a veteran – seems unlikely 
no one served in WWI) 
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Violet, 19 WI, parents b. WI, age 17 at 1st marriage 
Emma C., 4 months [? – blurry] WI  
 
1940 Baraboo, Sauk WI – 545 Quarry St. – resident Reedsburg, Sauk WI in 1935 
Clarence Braun, 45 WI, farmer, farming 
Violet, 29 WI 
Note: no children are listed 
 
1950 cannot locate 
 
 
  
 


